
CHAPTER 121
HOUSE Substitute for SENATE BILL No. 257

AN ACT concerning cities; relating to public improvements outside the city limits; amending
K.S.A. 12-693 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 12-693 is hereby amended to read as follows: 12-

693. (a) All cities are hereby authorized to make improvements authorized
by and in the manner provided for in the general improvement and as-
sessment law as contained in chapter 12, article 6a of Kansas Statutes
Annotated, in those unincorporated areas beyond their corporate limits
and within three miles thereof. Before any such improvements shall be
made,: (1) The city shall have adopted, in the manner provided by law,
regulations governing the subdivision of land in such unincorporated area;
(2) the city shall have obtained the county’s consent to making such im-
provements; or (3) 100% of the property owners located outside the city
limits and benefited by such improvements shall have signed a petition
requesting that the city make such improvements.

(b) Such improvements may be located in a proposed improvement
district which is wholly outside the corporate limits of the city or partially
within the city limits. Improvements within such three mile area located
in a proposed improvement district which is wholly outside the corporate
limits of the city shall be commenced only upon a petition submitted
pursuant to K.S.A. 12-6a04, and amendments thereto, signed by both a
majority of the owners of record of property and the owners of record of
more than one-half of the area liable for special assessment under the
proposal. Except as provided in subsection (b) (c), improvements within
such three mile area located in a proposed improvement district which is
partially within the corporate limits of the city shall be commenced only
upon a petition found sufficient by the provisions of K.S.A. 12-6a04, and
amendments thereto, except that for the purpose of determining the suf-
ficiency of the signatures to such petitions only, that area which is outside
the corporate limits of the city shall be considered to constitute the pro-
posed district. Financing of the improvements, including the levying of
special assessments, shall be made in the same manner as if the improve-
ments were made within the corporate limits of the city. In the event the
improvements authorized hereunder are for water, storm water drain or
sanitary sewer systems, the city is hereby authorized to impose upon the
property served, user fees which may be based upon the cost of the op-
eration and maintenance of such improvements and also the recovery of
an equitable portion of the capital improvement costs of any of such
improvements originally charged to or assessed against property within
the corporate limits of such city. The user fees herein authorized shall be
a lien against the property served and may be collected in the same man-
ner as delinquent real estate taxes.

(b) (c) If the area of a proposed improvement district is located partly
within and partly outside the city, and the construction, reconstruction or
other improvement to roads or streets which lie upon the corporate
boundary limits of the city is proposed, the governing body of the city
and the board of county commissioners of the county may enter into
agreements whereby the city or county may initiate such improvements
by the establishment of an improvement district by the city under the
provisions of K.S.A. 12-6a04, and amendments thereto. Such agreement
shall provide for the proportionate share of the total costs of the improve-
ment which shall be paid by the city and by the county and the share to
be paid by the levying of special assessments against the benefiting prop-
erty within the improvement district. If the proposed boundary line road
or street improvement involves a road under the jurisdiction of a town-
ship, the governing body of the township also may enter into an agree-
ment with the governing body of the city to contribute a share of the cost
of the improvement. If the area of a proposed improvement district in-
cludes property within an industrial district, established by a charter res-
olution adopted pursuant to K.S.A. 19-101a, and amendments thereto,
which effected changes in the provisions of K.S.A. 19-3801, et seq., and
amendments thereto, the board of directors of such industrial district shall
have the right to approve or disapprove the agreement prior to the un-
dertaking of any improvement. If the board disapproves the agreement,
the industrial district shall not be liable for the cost of any improvement



undertaken pursuant to such agreement.
Sec. 2. K.S.A. 12-693 is hereby repealed.
Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

publication in the statute book.

Approved April 23, 2009.


